

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

<b>TERESA SOPPET and</b>	)	Appeal from the United States
<b>LOIDY TANG,</b>	)	District Court for the
	)	Northern District of Illinois
<i>Plaintiffs-Appellees,</i>	)	
	)	
vs.	)	No. 10-cv-5469
	)	
<b>ENHANCED RECOVERY</b>	)	
<b>COMPANY, LLC, as</b>	)	
<b>successor to ENHANCED</b>	)	
<b>RECOVERY CORPORATION,</b>	)	The Honorable
	)	<b>Matthew F. Kennelly,</b>
<i>Defendants-Appellants.</i>	)	Judge Presiding.

---

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF ACA INTERNATIONAL AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS  
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

David M. Schultz  
James C. Vlahakis  
Timothy G. Shelton  
222 North LaSalle Street, Suite 300  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
312-704-3000  
*Attorneys for the Amicus Curiae,  
ACA International*

Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP  
*Of Counsel*

---

---





## CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No.: 11-3819

Short Caption: Soppet and Tang v. Enhanced Recovery Co.

1. The full name of every party that the attorney represents in the case: ACA International

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CIRCUIT RULE RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE, ACA INTERNATIONAL.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The District Court’s Interpretation of “Called Party” Leads to Absurd Results Given the Proliferation of Cell Phone Ownership, the Ease at Which Cell Phone Numbers Are Recycled and the Decline of Land Lines.....7

II. The FCC Has Recognized That Debt Collectors May Call the Cellular Numbers Provided by a Debtor Without Violating the “Privacy Rights” of a Third-Party Who Subsequently Obtains the Debtor’s Cellular Number .....14

CONCLUSION .....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Cellco Partnership v. Dealers Warranty, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3946713 (D.N.J. October 5, 2010).....	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18
<i>D.G., by and through Loidy Tang v. Collecto Inc.</i> , Case no. 11-cv-0601 (N.D. Ill.).....	11
<i>D.G., by and through Loidy Tang v. Diversified Adjustment Service, Inc.</i> , Case no. 11-cv-2062 (N.D. Ill.) .....	11, 12
<i>D.G., by and through Loidy Tang v. William Siegel &amp; Associates</i> , Attorneys at Law, Case no. 11-cv-0599 (N.D. Ill.) .....	11
<i>D.G. ex rel. Tang v. William Siegel &amp; Associates</i> , 791 F.Supp.2d 622 (2011).....	12, 20
<i>First American Fin. Corp. v. Edwards</i> , No. 10-708 (U.S.S.Ct.).....	2
<i>Franasiak v. Palisades Collection, LLC</i> , --- F.Supp.2d ---, 2011 WL 4572148 .....	20
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; UlrichLPA</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1605 (2010) .....	2
<i>Leyse v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 2010 WL 2382400 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2010).....	11, 20
<i>Leyse v. Clear Channel Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL23480, aff'd Fed.Appx. 20 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Linda Todd v. State Collection Service, Inc.</i> , Case No, 11-cv-7334 (N.D. Ill.), ....	12, 13
<i>Loidy Tang. v. Medical Recovery Specialists LLC</i> , Case no. 11-cv-2109 (N.D. Ill.).....	12
<i>Loidy Tang v. Stellar Recovery, Inc.</i> , Case no. 11-cv-600 (N.D. Ill.).....	12

<i>McBride v. Affiliated Credit Services, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 841176 (D. Or. Mar. 7, 2011) .....	20
<i>Meadows vs. Franklin Collection Service Inc.</i> 2011 WL 479997 (11th Cir. Feb. 11, 2011) .....	18, 19
<i>Mims v. Arrow Financial Servs., LLC</i> , 132 S.Ct. 740 (2012) .....	2
<i>Santino v. NCO Financial Systems, Inc.</i> , 09-cv-00982, 2011 WL 754874 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2011) granted .....	20
<i>Tang v. Medical Recovery Specialists LLC</i> , 2011 WL 6019221 (N.D. Ill. July 7, 2011) .....	12
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	17
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(a) and § 1692d(5) .....	14
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1) .....	2
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A) .....	6
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii) .....	3
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(B) .....	20
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(2)(iii) .....	18
<i>In the Matter of Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (1992) (1992 WL 690928) .....	15
<i>In the Matter of Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 14014 (2003) (2003 WL 21517853) .....	2
<i>In the Matter of Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 23 FCC Rcd. 559 (2008) (2008 WL 65485) .....	5, 14, 15, 16, 17
<a href="http://hypertextbook.com/facts/2002/BogusiaGrzywac.shtml">http://hypertextbook.com/facts/2002/BogusiaGrzywac.shtml</a> .....	7

<a href="http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhis/earlyrelease/">http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhis/earlyrelease/</a> .....	16
<a href="http://www.collectionsrecon.com/press-releases/fdcpa-and-other-">http://www.collectionsrecon.com/press-releases/fdcpa-and-other-</a> .....	17
C. Kang, <i>Number of Cellphones Exceeds U.S. Population: Trade Group</i> , Washington Post, October 11, 2011, available at <a href="http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/post-tech/post/number-of-cell-phones-exceeds-us-population-ctia-trade-group/2011/10/11/gIQARNcEcL_blog.html">http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/post-tech/post/number-of-cell-phones-exceeds-us-population-ctia-trade-group/2011/10/11/gIQARNcEcL_blog.html</a> .....	15
Collections Recon Press Release, <i>FDCPA and Other Consumer Lawsuit Statistics, September 16-30, 2011</i> (available at <a href="http://www.collectionsrecon.com/press-releases/fdcpa-and-other-consumer-lawsuit-statistics-september-16-30-2011">http://www.collectionsrecon.com/press-releases/fdcpa-and-other-consumer-lawsuit-statistics-september-16-30-2011</a> ) .....	10
Collections Recon Press Release, <i>FDCPA and Other Consumer Lawsuit Statistics, December 16-31, 2010</i> , (available at <a href="http://www.collectionsrecon.com/press-releases/fdcpa-and-other-consumer-lawsuit-statistics-december-16-31-2010">http://www.collectionsrecon.com/press-releases/fdcpa-and-other-consumer-lawsuit-statistics-december-16-31-2010</a> ) .....	10
D. Lazarus, <i>Service Providers Recycling Cell Phone Numbers is a Dirty Little Secret</i> , <a href="http://www.sfgate.com/cgi-bin/article.cgi?f=/c/a/2006/02/03/BUGA7GTHKM91.DTL">http://www.sfgate.com/cgi-bin/article.cgi?f=/c/a/2006/02/03/BUGA7GTHKM91.DTL</a> .....	9
Disease Control, <i>Wireless Substitution: Early Release of Estimates From the National Health Interview Survey, July-December 2008</i> , Table 1 .....	16
Division of Health Interview Statistics, National Center for Health Statistics, Centers for Disease Control, <i>Wireless Substitution: Early Release of Estimates From the National Health Interview Survey, July-December 2008</i> , Table 1, (available at <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhis/earlyrelease/wireless200905.pdf">http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhis/earlyrelease/wireless200905.pdf</a> ) .....	8
<i>Wireless Substitution: Early Release of Estimates From the National Health Interview Survey, July-December 2010</i> , Table 1 <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhis/earlyrelease/wireless201106.pdf">http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhis/earlyrelease/wireless201106.pdf</a> ) .....	8
